## FILED

JUN 1 3 2013

## BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary Environmental Quality Council

STATE OF WYOMING

IN RE: OBJECTIONS TO MAJOR PERMIT	)	
AMENDMENT FOR THE NORTH BIG	)	<b>DOCKET 13-5801</b>
HORN #2 LANDFILL	)	

## ORDER AMENDING SCHEDULING ORDER

This matter came before the Environmental Quality Council on the Unopposed Motion of Petitioner Park County to amend the Scheduling Order extending the deadline for Petitioner to submit its expert designations and reports from June 14, 2013 to June 21, 2013. Being fully apprised in the premises and finding good cause therefor, the Scheduling Order of June 17, 2013 is hereby amended to allow Petitioner until June 21, 2013 to file its Designation of Experts. All other deadlines remain unchanged.

SO ORDERED this 15<sup>12</sup> day of June, 2013.

Tim Flitner, Presiding Officer Environmental Quality Council

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Jessica Brown, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 13<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2013, I served a copy of the foregoing **ORDER AMENDING SCHEDULING ORDER** by electronic mail to the following:

Mike Barrash Asst. Attorney General mike.barrash@wyo.gov

Alan Edwards Solid & Hazardous Waste Administrator alan.edwards@wyo.gov Mark Stewart Attorney for Park County mark@davisandcannonchey.com

Scott McColloch Attorney for North Big Horn Landfill mscottmc@tctwest.net

and by depositing copies of the same in the United States mail, postage prepaid, overnight delivered, duly enveloped and addressed to:

Mr. Ron McArthur Big Horn County Solid Waste Disposal District P.O. Box 150 Greybull, WY 82426

> Jessica M. Brown, Office Assistant Environmental Quality Council

122 W. 25<sup>th</sup>, Rm. 1714

Herschler Bldg.

Cheyenne, WY 82002 Phone: 307-777-7170

FAX: 307-777-6134